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October 25,2001

Mr. Steve Lofholm
The lT Group
1433 North Market Blvd.
Sacramento, CA 95834

REI ARCO Statlon No 6002 at G235 Seminary Ave.' Oakland

Dear Mr. Lofholm:

1131 Harbor Bay Parftway
Atameda. cA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Fax (510) 3il7€335

This office is in receipt of First Quarter Monitoring Report dated October 15, 2001, by Mr. Ron Schbele of
Camlria Lnvironmental Technology Inc. regarding the abovs referenced site. Thank you for subniittal of the
report. Please consider the following comments:

The monitoring wells MW-5 and V\ 14 wells still contain the highe€t concentrations of constituents including
fFilO,Senze;e,andMTBE. MW-Ewell revealed13,000ppbTPHG, lgppbbenzene,and230ppbof
funei. Wq *"11, indicated 2,100ppb TPHG, 9.2ppb benzene, and 3,700ppb of MTBE. Sim]lar to previous

trend, both wells reveat some increase in concentrations of sonle constituent while a decrease in the
concentrations of otherc.

Most of the other wells did not contain significant amount of concentration. You may skip the sampling and

analysis of the wells, which have historically revealed very low or non-deteci levels of constitlrdnts in the

past.

1 .

3. The groundwater fiow gradient is almost Westerly at 0.075 fVft Per figure 1 and table 2 of the qbove
doflJment.

4. This office concurs with tle work proposed for the next quarter as indicated by Mr. Ron Scheelp of Cambria

Environmental Technology Inc. within the above report.

Please call me at (510) 567-6876, if you have any questions,

Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, P.O. Box 6549 Moraga' CA 94570
Files
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May 22,2QQ1

Mr. Steve Lolholm
The lT Group
1 433 North Market Blvd,
Sacramento, CA 95834

REr ARGO Station No 6O02 at 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland

Dear Mr. Lofholm:

I am in receipt of First Ouarter Monitoring Report dated April 25, 2O01, by Mr. Ron Scheele cif Cambria
Environmental Technology Inc. regarding the above referenced site. lt seems that The lt Grodp
Corporation is no longer providing consulting services regarding the above referenced site. an$ that
Cambria Environmental has taken over the clean up project. I have reviewed the above document and
would like to make the following comments:

r The MW-5 and VW-4 wells represent the wells with the highest concentrations of pollutartrts including
TPHG, Benzene. and MTBE. MW-S well revealed 8,840ppb TPHG. 33.9ppb benzene, an{ 352ppb of
MTBE. VW-4 well ,  indicated 1,400ppb TPHG, 9.42ppb benzene, and 3,570ppb of MTB$. Both wells
indicate a decrease in the concentrations of MTBE. However, there was a slight increase in
concentration of Benzene in MW-5.

f'z] o2

6C

Par figure 1 and table 2 of the above document, th€ groundwater flow gradient is West-Sguthwesterly
ar 0,074 ft/ft,

. Please ensure that all Ouarterly Monitoring Reports are submitted in a timely manner.

r I concur with the work proposed for the nexl quarter as sugg€sted by Mr. Ron Scheele of
Environmental Technology lnc within this report dated April 25'h, 2OO1 .

Should you have any questions, please cal l  me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, P.O. Box 6549 Moraga, CA 94570
Files

Cambria
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February 14, 2001

Mr. Chuck Carmel
ARCO
4 Center Point Drive
La Palma, CA 90623-1066

RE: ARCO Stetion No 6002 at 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland

Dear Mr. 'Carmel:

I am in receipt of 'Fourth Ouarter 2000 Monitoring Report" dated January 15, 200
Mr. Ron Scheele of Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.

I have reviewed the above document and would like to make the following commenlts
regarding this document:

As in the past. the MW-5 and VW-4 are the wells with the highest concentrations qf the
constituents. The MW-5 well indicated 7,O30ppb TPHG, 19.7ppb benzene, and 44gppb of
MTBE. VW-4 well, on th€ other hand. revealed up to 1 .390ppb TPH6, 18.5ppb behzene,
and 8.840ppb of MTBE. Both MW-5 and VW-4 w6ll indicates an increase in the
concentrations of Benzene and MTBE.

The Jlow gradient is to the west-southwest at O.08 ft/ft according to figure 1 withidl this
report,

I concur with Mr. Mr. Ron Scheele of Cambria Environmental regarding the work prqposed
for the next quarter as indicated in the above report dated January 15, 2001. i

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

,&-z

ENVIRONMENIAL
ENVIHONI\,IENTAL
1131 Ha$or Bay Pa*way,
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(sl0) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

C: Mr, Ron Scheele. Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. Cambria Environmentali
Technology Inc.1 1 44 65* Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

[ ,  uv
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

ENVIRONIVENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Mr, Chuck Carmel
ARCO
4 Center Point Drive
La Palma, CA 90623-1066

RE: ARCO Station No 6002 at 6235 Seminary Ave,, Oakland

FAX (s10)337-933s

Dear Mr, Carmel:

This oflice is in receipt of "Third Ouarter 2000 Monitoring Report" dated October
2000, by Mr. Darryk Ataide of Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.

I would like to make the following comments regarding the Ouarterly Groundwatef
Monitoring Report dated July 28. 2O0O by Mr. Bon Scheele ol Cambria Environmdntal
Technology Inc.

Per this report the MW-5 and VW-4 are still the wells with the highest concentratibns of
the constituents, The MW-5 well indicated 10,500ppb TPHG, l5ppb benzene. an{ 430ppb
of MTBE. The VW-4 well, indicated up to 2,230ppb TPHG, < loppb benzene, anfl
5.31Oppb of MTBE. MW-5 well indicates a decrease in the concentrations of MTEE while
VW-4 had a slight increase in MTBE concentration.

Figure 1 reveals the flow gradient to be westerly at 0.087 ttlft.

I concur with Mr. Ataide of Cambria Environmental regarding the work proposed for the
next quaner as indicated in the above report dat€d October 10, 2000.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (5101 567-6876.

Sincerely.

Amir K, Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Darryk Ataide ot Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. Cambria
Technology Inc.1 1ul4 65'" Street, Suite B, Oakland. CA 94608
files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €FAGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-93ss

sc"fz /o-?-a,r

Ro* leg
stld 3942

October 3, 2000

Mr. Chuck Carmel
ARCO
4 Center Point Drive
La Palma, CA 90623-1066

RE: ARCO Statlon No 6002 at 6235 Seminary Ave.. Oakland

Dear Mr. Carmel:

ENVIBONMENTAL TH SERVICES

lam in receipt of "Second Ouarter 2O0O Monitoring Report" dated July 28.2O00 hy Mr.
Ron Scheele of Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. I believe you have recentl!
roplaced your consultant and that you will be working with Cambria Environm8ntal. The
last report was performed by lt Group Corporation.

I would like to make the following comments regarding the Ouarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report dated July 28, 2000 by Mr. Ron Scheele of Cambria Environmerttal
Technology Inc. :

1. There is high concentrations of TPHG and MTBE present in MW-5 and VW-4 *itt". tn"
MW-S well indicated 9,680ppb TPHG, 38ppb benzene. and 930ppb of MTBE. The
MW-4 well, indicated up to 1 ,360ppb TPHG. < 2ppb benzene. and 4,900ppb o{ MTBE.
However, both wells indicate a decrease in the concentrations of MTBE.

2, The flow gradient was determined to be westerly at 0.042 ft/tt.

3. I concur with the work proposed for the next quarter as indicated in the above rleport
dat€d dated July 28, 2000 by Ron Scheele of Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.

Should you have any questions. please do not hesitate to call me at (51O) 567-6876.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:M-q. Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
65" "  S t ree t ,  Su i te  B ,  Oak land.  CA 94608
Fi  les

t44
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March 30, 2O0O

Mr. Stevs Lolholm
The lT Group
1433 North Market Blvd.
Sacramento, CA 95834

RE: ARCO Station No 6002 at 6235 Seminary Ave,. Oakland

Dear Mr. Lofholm:

I have just been informed that Mr. Glen VanderVeen of former Pinnacle Environmental is no fionger the
consultant regarding the above reJerenced site, and that Pinnacle and Emcon colporations nf longer axist,
and have been taken over by The lt Group Corporation. I understand that you have been asFign€d to
continue work at the above referenced site. I would like to inlorm you of my last corr€sponHence with
Mr. Paul Supple of Arco.

I made several comments regarding the Ouarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report dated Fdbnuary 18'h,
2000 by Mr. Glen VanderVeen of Pinnacle Environmental Solution including the following:

High concentrations of TPHG and MTBE still exist in MW-5 and VW-4 wells. While MW-$ well
indicated 1 1,000ppb TPHG, l9ppb benzens, and 590ppb of MTBE, VW-4 well, indicate4 up to
1.400ppb TPHG, <0.5ppb benzene, and 4,200ppb of MTBE. However, both wells indidate a decrease
in the concentrations of MTBE.

The flow gradient has been always either westerly or w6st soulhwesterly. Howev€r, thd sverage llow
gradient has been to the west on 1O-29-99.

3. I concur with the work proposed for the next quarter as indicated in the above report daled February
18th, 2000 by Mr. VanderVsen of Pinnacle Environmental Solution.

lf you have any quostions, please do not hesitate to call me at (6101 567-687€.

Sincerely.

1 .

z .

\

Amir K, Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials $pecialist

C: Files
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Eot65
ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH SI
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECTION (LC
1131 Hd6or Bay Parkway, Suit€ 250
Alamed4, CA 94502-652/
(510) 5674700
FAX (510) 337.9335

Dear Mr. Carmel:

ljust received a phone call from Mr. Paul Supple of Arco Products Cb., who informed mo
that you would be handling this case from now on' I have received Fnd reviewed the
Ouarierly Groundwater Monitoring Report dated February 18'n, 2000r by Mr' Glen
VanderVeen of Pinnacle Environmental Solution.

Per this report high concentrations of TPHG and MTBE still exist in MW-S and VW-4 welle
While MW-5 well indicated 1 1,000ppb TPHG, 19ppb benzene, and 590ppb of MTBE. WV
4 well, indicated up to 1,4ooppb TPHG, <0.5ppb benzene, and 4.200ppb of MTBE'
However, both wells indicate a decrease in the concenrations of MTBE'

The average flow gradient has been to the west on 10-29-99, However. the flow gradier
has be€n always either westerly or west-southwesterly'

I concur with the work proposed for the next quarter as indicated in fthe above report dat€
February 18rh, 2000 by Mr. VanderVeen of Pinnacle Environmental lolution.

lf you have any guestions, please call me at (51O) 567-6876'

Sincerely.

stid 3942

March 13 ,2000

Mr. Chuck Carmel
ARCO Products Co.
2620 Lunada Lane
Alamo. CA 94507

RE: ARCO Station No 6O02 at 6235 Seminary Ave'. Oakland

Amir K. Gholami, BEHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Glen Vanderveen, Pinnacle Environmental Solutions,
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Files

144-A Mayhew Way.
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March 8. 2000

Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO Products Co.
PO Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

RE: ARCO Station No 6002 at 6235 Seminary Ave.. Oakland

Dear Mr, Supple:

I am in receipt o{ the Ouarterly Groundwater Monitoring Feport dated February 18'"1 2OOO
bv Mr. Glen VanderVeen of Pinnacle Environmental Solution.

According to this report high concentrations of TPHG and MTBE still exist in MW-S and
VW-4 wells. While MW-S well indicated 11,oooppb TPHG, 19ppb benzene, and 590ppb of
MTBE. VW-4 well, indicated up to 1,4ooppb TPHG, <O.5ppb benzene, and 4.2o0fnb of
MTBE. However, both wells indicate a decrease in the concentrations of MTBE.

The average flow gradient has been to the west on 10-29-99. However, the flow {radient
has been always either westerly or west-southwesterly'

I agree with the work proposed Jor the next quarter as indicated in the above report dated
February 18n', 2000 by Mr. VanderVeen of Pinnacle Environmental Solution.

Shoufd you have any questions, please call me at (51O) 567'6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Glen VanderVeen, Pinnacle Environmental Solutions.
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Files

144-A Mayhew Way.

1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way,
Alameda, CA 94502-657
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
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December9, 1999

Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO Produc*s Co.
PO Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

RE: ARCO Stagon No 6002 at 6235 Seminary Ave', Oakland

ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SEBVICES
ENVIRONIUENTAL
1131 Hadror Bay Parkway
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(5to) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

Dear Mr. Supple:

This office is in receipt of th€ Quartelly Groundwater Monitoring Report dated November 23-'
1999 by Mr. Glen VanderVeen of Pinnacle Environmental Solution'

Per this report high concentrations of TPHG and MTBE still exist in MW-S and wv-4 wells.
MW-s wgll indicated g,2,Ooppb TPHG, 26ppb benzene, and 1,100ppb of MTBE' However'
VW-4 well, indicated up to 1,3ooppb TPHG, 4.4ppb benzene, and 4,600ppb of MTBE.

Both wells indicate an increase in the concenfations of MTBE. This could be due to the fact
that both wells are down-gradient from the former source of contamination'

I concur with the wotk proposed for the next quarter as indicated in the above repolt dated
November 23-,1999, by Mr. Vandetveen of Pinnade Environmental Solution'

lf you have any questions End or concems, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Glen VanderVeen, Pinnacle Environmential Solutions, 144-A Mayhew Way'
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Files
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September 16, 1999

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sujle 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-s335 {FAX)

Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO Products Co.
PO Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

RE: ARCO Statlon No 6002 at 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland

Dear Mr. Supple:

I have received end rcviewed the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report dated Augpst 27,
1999 by Mr. Glen Vanderveen of pinnacle Environmental Solution.

The laboratory analysis still reveal high concentrations for TPHG and MTBE in MW-S and vw-
4 wells. MW-S well indicated 11,000ppb TpHG, 33ppb benzene, and S8Oppb of-[ITBE. The
\4ff-4 well, on the other hand, revealed up to 2,1ooppb rpHG, 2.5ppb oenzen{'ana g,3ooppb
of MTBE.

I undorstand that MW-1 well was decommissioned back in 1996. However, as you are aware I
have not been the case worker on this site for long, and lherefore, I would appreciate tilre logic
supporting decommissioning of MW-1. This is due to the fact that the data available indicates
constituents' concentrations of up to 11,000ppb of rpHG, 570ppb of benzene, and 2s,g00ppb
of MTBE in Mw-1 well for the tast known taboratory analysis daied 1 1-13-9s. Addition{ly,
please inform me who approved this activity.

ldo *.n^1rl qq,I9 nglk glopor"d for the next quarter as indicated in the above report dated
August 27"', 1999, by Mr. VanderVeen of pinnacle Environmental Solution.

Pl€ase do not hesitate to call me at (slo) s67€976, lf you have any questions and or
concems.

Sincerely,
(

\

r - . - - - - - _ _ * - -

Amir K. Ghotami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Glen Vanderveen, pinnacle Environmental Sotutions, 14+A Mayhe\,v Way,
Walnut Cresk, CA 94598
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

stid 3942

July28, 1999

Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO Products Co.
PO Box6549
Mdraga, CA 94570

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

RE: ARCO Station No 6002 at 6235 Seminaqr Ave., Oakland

LANDCfiNER !}CTIFICATIOT{ AT{D PARTICIPAUON REQUIREMEIqPS

Dear Mr. Supple:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative reguirements
pertaining to cleanup and crosure of sites where an unauthoriztbd
rel-ease of hazardous substance, including petrol_eum, has occur{.ed
from an underground storage tank (UST).  Sect ion 2SZ9?.1S(a) of .
Ch. 6.7 of the HeaLth & Safety Code requires the primary or
act1ve responsible party to notify all culxent record owners of
fee t l t le to the si te of :  1) a s i te c leanup proposal- ,  Z) a s i tc i
c losure proposal,  3) a l -ocal-  agency intent ion to make a
determinat ion that no further act ion is required. and 4) a local
agency intenl ion to issue a cLosure let ter.  Sect ion 2529?.15(h)
requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to
accoflunodate responsible 1andolrners, participation in the cleanup
or site closure process and to consider their input and
recommendations .

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been
ident i f ied as the pr imary or act ive responsible party.  please
provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar -ays of
receipt  of  th is not ice, a complete mai l ing l ist  of  al l  current
record owners of fee titl-e to the site. you may use the encl-osbd
"list of Landowners,, form (sample letter 2) as a tempLate to
compLy $ith this requirement. If the list of current record
oltners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify the
l-ocal agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when.yop
are notified of the change.

If you are the sole Landowner, please indicate that on the
.landowner list form. The foll-owing notice reguirements do not
apply to responsible parties who are the sol-e landowner for the



L,ANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland
, tu ly  28,  1999
Page 2 of 2

rn accordance with sect ion 25297.f5 (a) of  ch. 6. '7 of  the Heafth &
safety code, you must certify to the l-ocal agency that all
current record ovrners of fee titl,e to the site have been informed
of, the proposed action before the l-ocal- agency rnay do any of the
fol lowing:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action p.lan)

2) consider a si te cfosure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is reguired

4) issue a closure let ter

You may use the enclosed "notj-ce of proposed aclion' form (sampLe
Ietter 3) as a template to comply with this requirenent. Before
approving a cLeanup proposal or site cl-osure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or 5-ssuing a
closure letter, the local- agency will take all reasonable steps
necessary to accommodate responsibLe landowner participation in
the cleanup and site c.Losure process and will consider aI1 input
and recormnendations from any responsible Landowner.

Please cal- l -  me at (5L0) 567-6876 i f  you have any quest ions about
the content of  th is let ter.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous MateriaLs Specialist

chuck lieadlee, RwQcB

Attachments: sample letter 2 and Sample fetter 3, which must be
fi]l-ed out by the ResponsibLe Party and mailed to
Alameda Countv.
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March 23, 1999

Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO Products Co.
PO Box6549
Moraga, CA 94570

RE: ARCO Station No 6002 at 6235 Seminary Ave., Oaktand

Dear Mr. Supple:

Ro+ l6a
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SEFVICES
ENVIFONI!.IENTAL (LoP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 9450A-6527
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

250

I have received and reviewed the euarterry Groundwater Monitoring R'port datied Marqh 12,1999 by Mr. Glen vanderveen ot pinnacre Environmenieisorution.- Ho,,revei-G'i&*,on
lgjE ftq:q.pro.pe.4y for TBA, DtpE, ETBE, rAME, and TpHG for VW.t weil. ForInstance, the detection limit was set at S,OOOppb toifeR.

siEl1l !o the last laboratory report, MW-S welr and vw-4 welt still revear high concentritionsof TPHG and MTBE with reOui.aO concentration indicaied tor eenzene.

I appr€ciate the rcsponse by Mr. vanderVeen, under the discussion section of the aboveQuartedy Groundvneter Monitodng Report, to rv -n""r. as addressed in the leter ddtedJanuary6, 1999.

I do con-cur with the work propqs:g for the nex quarter as indicated in the report dated March12, 1999 by Mr. Vandeilesn of pinnacle envforimintaisotution.

Please call me at (S1O) 567-6976, lf you have any questions and or concems.

Sincerely,

AmirK. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Speciatist



C: Mr. Glen Vanderveen, Pinnacle Environmental Solutions, 144-A Mayhew Way,
Walnut Creek, CA 945Qe

.Files
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oireaor €# Ro+ 1.63

srid 3942

Jenuary7, 1999

Paul Supple
ARCO Products Co.
PO Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

RE: ARCO Statlon No 600A at 6235 $eminary Ave.r

Dear Mr. Supple:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Haftor Bay Parkway, Suiie 250
Alameda, CA 94502-65n
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-933s (FAX)

Oakland

I have received and reviEwed the Qusrterly Groundlvater Monitoring Report dated Desbmber
30, 1998 by Mr. Glen VanderVeen of Pinn-acle Environmentat Soluiion. 

'rne 
Oeiectln iimits

set for the Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Bemcne, and xylenes should be set at o.so ppb arnd soppb for TPHG. The above detecfion limite are not set conec-tly for some constitullrts quch asTPHG at VW-4 welt.

MW-5 well and vw-4 wsll Etill reveal high concentrations of rpHG and MTBE. Horrvevqr, theBemene level seema to be reducing.

Lplar^qth-qe work proposed for Sre ne* quader as indicated in the report dated
30, 1998 by Mr. VanderVeen of pinnacle Environmental Solution.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (SlO) 567-6976.

Sincerely,
1 i
} - - - - - - - - - - - - - - = -
Amir K Ghotami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Spe€ialEt

C: Glen Vandefl/een, Pinnacle Envinonmental Solution s, 14$AMayherrv Way,
Walnut Creek CA 94596
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAHE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency oirector

January 6, 1999

Paul Supple
ARCO Products Co.
PO Box6549
Moraga, CA 94570

o

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Hatuor Bay Pa*way, Suite
Alam€da, CA 94502-6577
(sl0) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 {FAX)

Ro+tca

RE: ARCO Station No 6002 at G235 Seminary Ave., Oakland

Dear Mr. Supple:

This office has agsigned me to reyiew the above ref€renced site. Afier a review of the case
and discilssion with my colleagues, several items have come to my attention. ElSg
4gE!i,l!9ie!!s!4!ss:

1. Make certain that MTBE lewl indicated by the lab analysis is not a fal6e pocitiw by
peforming EPA method 8260.

2. According to Cal /EPA's guidelines and Chuck Headlee of Regional Water Quafiry Control
Board (RWQCB) you n€€d to te3t for the prcsence of al! oxygenated contaminants
such as TAME, DIPE, ETBE, 1BA" EDB, and EDC at least once to ensurc abslence of
the indlcated consfftuents.

3. Inform this ofiice aE to whetlFr the.aar sparging ar|d vapor extr€ction proc€dungs ane
stiu taking place at thii eite and if eo what quantity of tre contaminants has Seen
removed, and if not, indictr the lreason ffre nemediation has stopped.

4. I concur with the work proposed for the next quader as indicated in the rcpolt dated
August 3, 1998 by Mr. Vand€flcen of Pinnacle Environmental Soltdion.

Please rcspond to the above ibma wlthln 30 days from the dab of this Ietter. This i3 a
formal rcque6t for technical information and hence any delays should be rcquegtcd in
writlng.

lf you have any quoetiorls, please csll me at (510) 567€876.

Sincerely,

Amir K Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Glen VanderVeen, Pinnacle Envirqnmental Solutions, 14+A Mayhew Way,
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
12 ,fune, 1-998
sTrD 3942

Paul Supple
ARCO Products Co.
P.O.  Box  6549
Moraga, CA 94570

re: ARCO Station 6002, 6235 Seminary Rd., Oakland, 94605

Dear Paul Supple:

Thls office has received and reviewed the foltowing reports
. Quarterly Monitoring Report dated September 30, j.992
I quart.erly Monitoring Report dated Deceftber 31 , 1992
. Quarterl-y MoniEoring Report dated Marcb 3L, 1998

'1131 Harbor Bav Paftwav, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-5577
{510) 567-6700
{510)337-933s (FAX)

These report.s were all Bubmit.ted by you and wrilten by Emcoil.

fL seems thaf all contamination still- cerllers around MWs and wI4.
l'[W- 7, the downgradient well for MW-4 r/ras not sampled because it
was dry. tlris well- has not aLways been dry. perhaps tbe heavy
rains this winLer will give different results in your nexE
reporE .

Have you chought of using ORC (orygen releasing
weIls wiEh significant contamination remaining?

Please call- me if have any questions regarding
567 -6782 -

Sincerely,
A------h /
,1 ,  I  I  l l
U kvw-^"V-Sz-a..t-t
Thomas Peacock, Manager
Environmental Protection Division

conrpound) i+ the

this letster 4t

c: Gary Messerotes, EMCON, L92L Rinwood Ave., San ,.fose,
95131

Dick Pantages - Files
LeRoy criffin, City of Oakland Hazardous MaLeriaLs



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

septe ber 7]-, 1997
sTrD 3942

Mike Whelan
ARCO Product.s Co.
P.O.  Box  512530
gan .fose. CA 95161

Dear Mike 
.Whelan:

Ttris office has received and
Monicoring Repor! daEed .fune
comnents concern thig report :

D
ENVIHONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9335

snD{3q+z
,4tsco { 6002
6239 sErnr ^FY
O,1 K (rrH D

Re+ laa
SERVICES

(LoP)

reviewed
27, L997

1. There are o conclusions or recommendations in this

2, There does not seem to
contamination in MW-5, the
t?re most downgradienc we11,
but only for 1 quarter.

Pleaae contact me aE (510) 567-6782
regarding this letter.

report, only a statement of next quarter' s scheduled l"ork.

be any degradation in the
most contaminated well . Mw-7,

has declined in contami4ation.

if you have

Thomas Peacock, Manager

c: va1l i  Vorugart i ,  EMCON,. l92L
95L3L- t72L

Gordon colemao - File8

Ringwood Ave.,

any questlions

San .f,osd, CA

Sincerely,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director +163

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALA
May29,1997

Paul Supple
ARCO Products Co.
P.O. Box 6549
Morag4 CA94570

STID 3942

Re: Investigations at ARC9 Station 6002, located at 6235 Seminary Road Oakland, CA 94605

Dear Mr. Supple,

Firstly, I would like to introduce myself to you. My name is Juliet Shin and I am tle Alarheda
County Hazardous Materials Specialist overseeing investigations at this site. I understurd that
you are the new ARCO contact person for the above site, and I look forraard to worfting *ith
you.

I have recently reviewed the Fourth Quarter 1996 groundwater monitoring results as well gs the
April I 5, 1997 Well Installation Report for the above site. Based on the fact that Well MW-7
came up dry in the first two attempts at monitoring, this office is requesting that ARCO srlbmit
cross sections that would intersect the off-site wells MW-7 and MW-8, along with some of the
on-site wells, in the next.quarterly monitoring report.

Additionailn please submit information on the Depth-To-Water for Well MW-7 during the
January 27 , 1997 sampling event. Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact in€ st
(s10) 567-6763.

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Ray Kaminsky
EMCON
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose. CA 95131

1131 Ha6or Bay Parkv ay, Suit€ ?50
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, esency Dkector

Ro# tas
c4580
service s
, #250

Alameda county
Environmental Health

June 21, 1996

Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO ProductsCompany
2155 S. Bascom Ave,, Ste 202
Campbell, CA 95008

STID 3942

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Alameda cA 94502-657
(  510 )  557-6700 FAx(  s f "O )337-e335

Re: ARCO Service Station 6002, located at 6235 Seminary Ave., Oaklan4 CA

Dear Mr, Whelan,

This olflce has reviewed EMCON's April 26, 1996 Tank Removal Report and On-site Tipr 2
Risk-Based Corrective Action Evaluation and addendunt dated Jrme 3 and 19, 1996. Bated on
our review ofthese reports, the contaminant conccntrations at the site appear to be belo#
human health protective thresholds for a 105 risk at a commerciaUindustial site. Thereffre,
based upon the available inforrration, including the current land use, and with the provisilon that
the infonnation provided to this agency was accurate and rep,resentative ofsite condition$, no
firther corrective action is cun€ntly warranted on site. Ifa change in land use, structural
configuratio4 or site activities are proposed such that more conservative exposure scenarios
should be evaluated for on site, this agenry must promptly be notified. This does not, ho[vever,
exempt any potential off-site corrective action work which may be warranted due to the !flsite
portion ofthe contaminant plume beneath the adjacent residential properties. It is the
understanding of this oftice that off-site characterization ofthe contaminant plume will bpgin in
July 1996, and that a risk assessment addressing a residential scenario will subsequently Qe
conducted.

Please be reminded that quarterly groun{water monitoring; elevation contours, and reporling
should continue at the site. Ifyou have any questions, please feel fise to contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely, ,,--\ _z

Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

John Young EMCON, l92l Ringwood Ave., San Jose, CA 95131

Acting Chief-File



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, ngency oirector

DEPARTMENT OF

Februaty 14,1996

Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products Company
2155 S. Bascom Ave., Ste 202
Campbell, CA 95008

srID 3942

1131 Hatbor Bay Parhflay
Alarneda CA 94502-6577
(s10) s67-674

Re: Tank removal and overe(cavation at ARCO Service Station 6002, locted at 6235
Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Whelaru

This office has reviewed EMCON's Overexcavation Sampling Plao, dated Feb'nrary 7,'tnpe, *a
the Underground Tank Closur€ Planq submitted by Tait & Associates, for the re6oval offlour
underground stomge tanla * the above site. These plans are acceptable to this offce- Pldase
notify-this office alleast one week prior to begirning field work, Please be remintled to qotify

the Oakland Fire Deparhnent so that they may be present to oversee the tank removals.

Additionatly, this office would like a projected schedule for off-site well installation,

on-site assessment for potential human health impac! and eventual assessment for any popential

off-site human health impacts.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me af (510) 5674763.

Senior Hazardous l\4aterials Specialist

cc: JohnYoung
EMCON
1921 Ringwood Ave.
San Jose, CA 95131-1721

Acting Chief-File



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

January 3t, t996

A & s Engineering
45 Quail  Court,  #303
Wa1nut Creek, CA 94596

Attention: Tom Piskor

Dear Mr. Piskor:

Subject: Strel]. service station, 6?35 Seminary Avenue.
Oakland, CA 94605

After your plans for the above site were approved' it was bFought
to rny attention that the proposed location6 where your
undeiground tanks $tould be lnstalled nay be contaminated, s[nce
contamination was found on other parts of the property.
Eberefore, the soil removed during the excavation for the
installation of the undergound tanks must be sampled to dettrmlne
the proper disposal and handling options.

PLease subnit a proposal as to how the excavated soil w111 pe
sampled, gtored and digposed of. If you $lsh , you rnay inspead'
amend the rrunderground Tank closure Flanl previously subrnitted.

If  you have any questions, pleaEe caLL me aX 5LO-567-6746.

Nwo
IE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Ag€noy Dimotor

a

Sincerely,

)u. W-""-".>
Don llwang, /
Hazardous llaterials special.ist

DHrcmb

xp/6,0/P l skor



ALAMEDACOUNTY 
O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

October 3l-,  1995

Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products company
2155 S.  Baecom Ave. ,  SLe 202
Campbell ,  CA 95008

sTrD 3942

Re: Invest, igat ions at  ARCO Stat ion 5002, located ats 6235
Seminary Ave.,  oakland, Cal i fornia

Dear Mr,  Whelan,

beneath tshe site.

If you have
567 -6763 .

RAFATA,
Fot63
, DIRECTOfl

AL HEALTHDEPAHTMENTOF
'1131 Harbor Bay Padrway
Alameda. CA 9,t502457
(5r0) 567-67r/

Based on the attached letter from the California Regional Wflter
Quality control Board, the analysis for Methyl Tertiary Butfl
Ether (MTBE) should be included iir the quartserly sampling eirents
at the above site. According to our files, inveetigations At the
abbve site were initiated due to a leak from the site's
underground storage tanks in 1989. MTBE has been commonly i:sed
as an addit ive in fuels since the early 1980's, so there i8 the
potential- for MTBE in the existsing groundwaler contaminant plume

any queet ions or comments,  please contact me at (510)

S incerel-v,

1ffi,,"
fruLlet Shin

/ senior Hazardoue MaLeriaLs specialist
sf

cc: '  uav].c l  largen
EMCON
1921 Ringwood Ave.
San .Tose. CA 95L3L-1721

Act ing Chief  -Fi le



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES-

DAVID J. KEARS,

October 10, 1995

Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products Company
P .O .  Box  5  81L
San Mateo, CA 94402

sTrD 3942

Re; Investigations aL ARCO Station 5002, located at 5235
Seminary Ave., Oakland, CaliforniaSeminary Ave., Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Whe1an,

Based on the attached letter from the California Regional vqater
Quality control Board, the analyeie for Methyl Tertiary Butlyl
Ether (MTBE) should be included in the quarterly sampling Events
at the above site. According to our files, investigat,ions at the
above site were initiat,ed due to a leak from the aite's
underground storage tanks in 1989. MTBE haE been cornmonly used
as an addit ive in fuels since the early L980'e, so there isl  the
potential for MTBE in the exist.ing g:roundwater contaml-nant Flfume
beneatsh the site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me atl (Sfo)
567 -6763

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialiet

David Larsen
EMCON
1921 Rinwood Ave.
san ,toae, cA 95a3L-L72L

Act ing Chief-Fi1e

80t63
DIFECTOR

HEALTH

o
AGENCY

RAFATA.

DEPARTMENT OF
'1131 Harboj Bay Parloflay
AlaIn€d4 CA 94502-652
(5101567-6Tn



ALAMEDA COUNTY a
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

," AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror

nol63
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

May  3L ,  1995

Mr. Michael Whe]an
ARCO Products Company
P .  O .  Box  5  811
San Matseo, CA 94402

STID  3942

Re: Work plan and amendments for the
we l l  po in t s  a t  ARCO S ta t i on  6002 ,
Ave . ,  Oak land ,  Ca l i f o rn ia

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous l/aterials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(s10) 271 -4320

j-nstal lat ion of  temporary
f  ocat.ed at  6235 Seminarv

Dear Mr .  Whel-an,

Th is  o f f i ce  has  rev iewed  EMCON,  s  March  6 ,  f 9g1 ,  Ap r i l  l - 2 ,  1995 ,
and May 10, L995 amendments/addendums to the or iginal  work plan,
dated ,January 20, 1995 for Lhe above si te.  These addendumsT
amendmenLs are acceptabl-e to this of f ice with the fol lowing
rCan 1 1 rAmAnr a .

o The Alameda County Fl_ood Control  Distr ict ,  Zone 7, requires
that the proposed "temporary 'r  wel l  points incorporace a
cement grout seal  around the casin^ nr nino f?^h f l . ,a
surface-d.own to 2 feet below gto...r.,d ;;r i ; : ;.-- i ir iJ"Iu"r
musL be placed in addi t ion Lo the proposed traf f ic-rated
wef l- vault .

o Fol lowj-ng use of these "temporaryl  wel l  points,  the wel]-s
wi i - l -  be required to be destroyed/closed under permit  f rom
Zone  7 .

o The ' temporary" welfs shal l  be screened adequat.el_y above
and below the watser table to account for seasonal
fLuctuat ions. Ideal ly,  monitor ingi  wel ls shal l  be screened
5 feet above and L0 feet below the water t .able.

o  Pe r  t . he  Councy ,s  Feb rua ry  9 ,  f 995  l e t te r .  t h i s  o f f i ce  r s
< f  i ' l  l  u r = i  f  i r a ,

line trench"; :l"i;t8iffi:il:,:"N;::i:: E:':::i:: :i:1""
sample resul ts f rom proposed Wel l -  MW-G wi l l  be accurately
assessing the extents of  the cont.aminant pl_ume, pfease
submit .  th is informaLion before implemenLing the work.

o The l i thology is to be character ized and a minimum of one
soi l  sample is to be col lected for analysis at  each of the'r  t .emporaryl  wel l  point .  Locat ions.



Mr. Michael Whelan
Re :  5235  Semina ry  Ave .
May  3 l - ,  l - 995
Page 2 of 2

You shall- waj-t a minimum of 24 hours after developing the
wel1s before purging and sampl ing them. These wel ls shal- l -
be sampled on a quarter ly basis,  along with the exis l ing
wel ls.  These we11s shal1 al-so be surveyed to the same
benchmark as existing wel1s and quarterl-y water 1evel
measurements and ground water gradient information shal1 be
col lected from these new welLs.

As stated in the work plan addendum, if contaminant
concenErat ions are consisEent ly ident i f ied in any of  these
we1ls throughout the proposed year of monitoring. permanent
wel ls shaLl-  be instsal led to replace the wel l  (s)  and/or to
further del ineate the extent of  che contaminant plume.

The work proposed in the initial work plan and subsequent
addendums,/amendments shall be implemented within 50 days of lhe
date of  th is Lel ter.  A reporL documenting the work sha1l be
submit ted within 45 days af ter complet ing f ie ld act. iv i t ies.

I f  you have any quest ione or comments,  please contact me at (510)

S incerely,

Shin
Hazardous Mater ials Special- ist

Peter T. chr isci-anson
EMCON
1921 Ringwood Ave .
San Jose. CA 95f3f -7721

-F a-Le



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEATTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

80163
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

E  a l " r r l r r r r r  O  ' l  o o t r

Mr. Michae] Whelan
ARCO Products Company
P .O .  Box  5811 -
San Mateo, CA 94402

sTrD 3942

AI.A}TEDA COIINTY CC 430-45T0
DSPT. OF ENVIRONEENTAL EEALTS
ENVIRONT{ENTAJ. PROTBCTION DIWSION
1131 EARBOR BAY PKrrY., Rn.250
ALAI.{EDA, CAL. 94502-6571

Re: Work plan for invest igat ions at  ARCO Service St.at i .on 6002,
located at 6235 Seminary Ave.,  Oakl-and, Cal i fornia

Dear Mr.  Whelan,

This of f ice has reviewed EMCON, s work p1an, dat.ed January 20,
1995, for the above si te.  To this date.  elevated tevels of  TpHg
and BTEX have been identified in bot.h soil and g.round water
samples col- lected from on-si te monitor ing we11s, MW-1 and MW-5.
Addit ional ly,  e levated contami-nant Levels were also ident i f ied in
I tgrabtr  ground water samples col lected from vapor wel1s wi l -1 and
wi l-2.  Al though EMCON has proposed to del ineate the upgradient
extent of  the ground water contaminant plume with WeLl-  MW-6, and
the downgradient extent of the plume with two we11s, Mw-7 and
MW-8, the proposed downgradient weLls are located approximately
200 feet f rom the most downgradient on-si te monitor j .ng wel] .
MW-5. which has also consistent. ly ident i f ied the highest
contaminant concentrat ions on si te.  Informat ion gaLhered from
these proposed downgradient well-s may not be eufficient to
adequately character ize the plume. f f  contaminant concentrat ions
were not idenCif ied in proposed wel ls MW-? and MW-8, i ts would
st i l l  not ref lect  the behavior of  the D1ume h' i th in 200 feet f rom
the si te,  benealh Che resident ial  area. r f  contaminant.s
concenlrat ions were to be detected in we1ls MW-7 and MW-8. i t
would not be certain whether those concentrat ions were resul"r l -nq
from anot.her of f -s ice source.

This of f ice is requir ing that downgradient wel ls be instal led
closer to the si te.  at  least wi thin 100 feeL downgradient f rom
Well  MW-5, in order to better character ize the plume, s behavior
and the 1oca1 ground water gradi-ent behavior.  Del ineat ion of  the
soi l  contaminat ion observed in Wel l  MW-5 should aLso be
addressed. Arr addendun to the work p1an, addresaing these
concernE, shal1 be EubmLtt,ed to this office within 45 days of the
date of  th le let ter.

Pr ior to instal l ing the proposed upgradient weLL, MW-6. on the
east s ide of  Sunneymere Avenue, a ut i l i ty l ine check should be
conducted in order to insure that ut iL i ty Lrenches are not



Mr. Michael-  Whelan
Re :  6235  Semina ry  Ave .
February 9,  !995
Page 2 of  2

intercept ing or redirect ing the contaminant p1ume. Ut i l i ty
checks shoul-d be incorporated as standard procedure in any
si tuat ion where we11s are proposed along streets,

The work plan addendum, and al- l -  future reporEs shal l -  be
accompanied by a cover let ter s igned by Lhe Responsible Party
acknowledging review of and concurrence with the reporE. I f
possible,  the next quarter l -y report  should also include some
concl-usions as to why t .he highest.  contaminant concentrat ions on
siEe are being observed in Wel l  MW-5. Where is the potent ial
source of  th is observed contaminat ion?

If  you have any quest j -ons or comments,  please contact me at (5L0)

Jul  iet
Seni-or

Shin
Hazardous Mater iaf  s Special ist

Roberc K. Davi-s
EMCON
r_ y z J- Kr_ngwooo AVe .
San . foae, CA 9573I-L721

Edgar Howe11

R i n n a r c l r r



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director BAFAT A. SHAHID. Assistant

October 26, ] -994

Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products Company
P .O .  Box  581 -1
San Mateo, CA 944Q2

STID 3942

Re: Invest igat ions at  ARCO
Seminary Ave.,  Oakland,

ALAMEDA COUNTY CC458O
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBoR BAY PKWI., #250
ALMEDA CA 94502-65'/

Sta t ion  6002.  loca ted  a t  6235
Cal i forni a

Dear Mr.  Whelan,

ThiE off i -ce has reviewed Geostrategies Inc. 's Subsurface
Invest. igat ions report  for the above si te.  Elevated leveLs of
TPHq and BTEX concentrations were identified in both the soil and
groind water samples col- l -ected from the MW-5 locat ion. Thie wel l
appears to be downgradient. Lo crosagradient of operations on tshe
Eite,  according to the potenl iometr ic map.

Per Art ic le 11 Ti t le 23 Cal i fornia Code of Regulat ions, you are
reguired to delineate lhe extent of the soil and ground waLer
contaminat ion observed at Lhe si te,  Therefore, the downgradient
extent of the contamj-nation identified in MW-s is required Lo be
del ineated. Addit ional l -y,  elevated leveLs of TPHg and BTEX
concentrations were identified in tshe trgrabtr ground water sample
col lecLed from locat ion VW-z. Al though this locat j -on appears to
be upgradient of  on-ei te act iv i t ies,  i t  is  st i l l  uncertain
whether this contaminat ion is resul t ing fron on si te or of f  s i te.
Based on this uncerLainty,  further invest igat ions are required to
invest igate the extent.  of  th is ground water contaminat ion.

This office is requesting that you submit a work plan addressing
the above iseues, This work plan should be submit ted wiLhin 90
days of the date of  th is let ter.  Thie is a fornal  request for a
techn icaL  repo r t ,  pe r  sec t i on  2722(c ) ,  A r t i c l -e  L1  T i t l e  23
Cal i fornia Code of Regulat ions.

I f  you have any quesl ions or comments,  please contact me at (5L0)
567  -  6 ' t  O0  .

reJ-y,

Rol63
Director

,ful iet
Senior

Shin
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist



Mr. Michael Whelan
Re: 5235 Seminary Ave.
October 26, 1-994
Page 2 of 2

i

cc: Barbara Sieminski
Geostrategies, Inc.
5747 Sierra Court,  Ste
Dublin, CA 94568

Edgar Howel1



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Roree
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFTECTOR

June 2, 1994

Mr. Michael WtreLan
ARCO Products Company
P .O .  Box  5811
San !{ateo, CA 94402

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONI\,4ENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Flesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan WaY, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 27'r -4530

sTrD 3942

Re: Worl< plan for inveEtigations at ARCO Statlon #6002, Iocated
at 6235 Seninary Avenue. oakLand, California

Dear Mr. Vlhelan,

This office has reviewed Geostrategies' work pfan, dated May 18,
1994, addressing the instal lat ion of addit ional wells at the
above site. This work plan is acceptable to this office. Please
be renlnded to hrait a nininum of 24 hours after installing the
wells, before developing thern, and a nlnlmum of 24 hours after
developing the wells, before sanpling thern.

It is the understanding of this office that field work shafl
conmence within 60 days of the date of this letter I and that a
report documentinq the work shal-I be subnitted within 45 days
after completing f ield activi t ies,

rf you have any questions or comments, please contact ne at (510)
27 L-4530 .

sincerely,

,o1_

Hazardous Mater iaLs Special ist

cc:  Mr.  Joel  coffman
ceostrategies Inc.
6747 Sierra Court ,  Ste G
Dubl in,  CA 94568

Jul iet sbin

Edgar HoI^teI I-Fi te (  JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

t70163
BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Apri l  14, 1994

I'tr. MichaeL Whelan
ARCO Products company
P.O.  Box  5811
san Mateo, cA 94402

sTrD 3942

Re: InvestiqatlonE at
Avenue, oakland.

DEPAFTN4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

ARco statlon 6002, located at 5235 Seminary
cal i fornla

Dear Mr . tflhelan,

This office has revLewed REsNAts InitiaL Oneite subsurface
Investigation Report, Aated }larch 3L, L994. Soi]. and.ground water
samplea collected fr6n the recently instal-led nonitoring and vapor
extiaction ltells ldentified elevated IeveLE of gasoline and BTEX.
As you are probably alsare. in the absence of neighboring rnonitorlngt
wells located vitlin loo feet of the site, or any other data
identifying the confirned downgrad.lent direction, a rninimum of
three w-el Ls are required to vlrlfy the ground Itater gradl-ent
direction. In the case of thJ.s slte, there do not appear to be any
adjacent sites with rnonitoring welli, therefore, you are requLred
to install two additional monitoring wells at the site. These
wells nay al-so asslst in delineating the extent of the ground r^tater
contarninint pluxre, which is a requirenent of Article 11, Title 23
cat ifornia code of ReguLations.

subsequent to the installation of the nonitoring.wells, these wells
nust ie surveyed to an established benchmark with an accuracy of
O.OL foot. Giound water sahples are to be collected and analyzed
on a quarterly basis. ?f,ater level m€asurehents and corresponding
ground qtater gradient detenninations are to be conducted on a
fronthLy basis,-for the first 12 months, to fully characterize the
behavior of ground ltater flow.

A work plan addressing the installation of the thto additional
nonitoring welle rnust be subrnitted wlthtlt 15 alays- of the date of
thls lettlr. once the uork plan is approved, field work shall
conmence wlthin 60 days. A report must be Eubrnitted within 45 day6
after the conpletion of ttris phase of work at the site. Subsequent
reports are to be suburitted quarterly. Such quarterly reports are
duE the first day of the second rnonth of each subsequent quarter '



Mr . tt[ichael whelan
Re: 6235 Seninary Ave.
Apr i l  14 ,  1994
Page 2 of 2

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation lnd must include, among others. the
f ol lowi.ng elements:

o Details and results of all worlc performed during the
designated period of tirne: records of field observations
and data, boring and s/ell constructionlogs, water fevel
data, chain-of -Custody forms, Iaboratory results for all
smaples collecte and analyzed, tabulations of free
product thlcknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o status of grround lttater contamination characterization

o rnterpretations of results: water level contour maps
shostinq qradients, free and dissolved product plutne
definition maps for each target componenet, geologic
cross sections, etc,

o Recommendations for pLans for additional investigative
work or renediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Section 2722 (o) (al) of Tit t€ 23 calLfornia code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
nodifications of the required tasks, nust be confirned ln writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.

rf you have any questi"ons or comments, please contact ne at (51o)
27t -4530.

l"lfuliet Shi.n
,/' Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Erin Krueqer
RESNA
3315 Alnaden Expresgway, Ste 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Edgar Howelf-Fi1e (JS)
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

Decenber 15, 1993

T. Brignoni
ARCO ProductE co.
P.O.  Box  6038
ArtEEia, CA 90702-6038

sTrD 3942

Re: work plan for ARco Station 6002,
Avenue, oakland, california

DEPAFTI\4ENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Wat€r Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

located at 5235 Seninary

Dear lltr . Brignoni ,

This office haE revl.ewed RESNA' E work plan, dated Novenber 16,
1993, for preliminary soil and ground water investigations at the
above site. This work plan ls acceptable to this office with the
f o1 lowing reninders/requirenents :

o If soil contarnlnatlon is identified at fairly deep depths
and ground water iE not observed above 50 feet below ground
surface (bgs), boring tltl{-l nust still be drilled deepir
than 50 feet bgs to conflrrn that the EoiI contamination is
not leaching lnto existing ground water. 

I
o Please be renrinded to screen the monitoring weII adequately

above and below the nater table to account for EeaEonal
fluctuations .

o After installing the ne1l, p1eaEe be reninded to wait a
ninimum of 24 hours before developing the xrelI. After
developlng the wel1, please wait a nininun of, 24 hours
before purging and sanplJ.ng the qrel1.

o If any soil or grround water contanination is identified,
you may be required to install two additional nonitoring
wells for quarterly ground water grradient determLnatLonE.

If you have any questions or conments, please contact ne at (slo)
27L-4530.

Sincere Iy,

-4/ I

.' Jutiet shin
Hazardous lrtaterials Specialist
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It[r. T. Brignoni
Re: 6235 Seminary Ave.
Decenber 15, 1993
Page 2 of 2

Erin D. Krueger
RESNA
3 315 Alnaden E:lpreasvray,
San.7ose,  CA 95118

Edgar lloweLl-Fil.e (Js)

ste 34


